Government of West Bengal

Department of Higher Education, Science & Technology and Bio-Technology Chancellor's Secretariat Bikash Bhavan, 6th floor, Bidhannagar, Kolkata - 91

No.684-Edn (U) / RGU-01/15(Pt)

Date:23.06.2017

NOTIFICATION

Whereas Professor Anil Bhuimali, was appointed the First Vice-Chancellor of Raiganj University, sub-section (1) Section 61 and sub-section (4) of Section 63 of Raiganj University Act, 2014 (West Bengal Act XXVI of 2014) vide this Department's Notification No. 361- Edn(U)/RGU-01/15 dated 09.04.2015; and

Whereas Prof. Bhuimali had joined on 16.04.2015 (A.N.), and the term of 01 (one) year of Professor Bhuimali as Vice-Chancellor of Raiganj University expired on 15.04.2016; and

Whereas the term of Prof. Bhuimali was extended under Section 63(11) of the aforesaid Act by the State Government for a period of 6 (six) months w.e.f. 16.04.2016 or till regular Vice-Chancellor is appointed by constitution of the Search Committee; and,

Whereas the said term of Prof. Bhuimali expired on 15.10.2016; and,

Whereas the term of Prof. Bhuimali was extended under Section 63(11) of the aforesaid Act by the State Government for a period of 6 (six) months w.e.f. 16.10.2016 or till regular Vice-Chancellor is appointed by constitution of the Search Committee; and,

Whereas the said term of Prof. Bhuimali expired on 15.04.2017; and,

Whereas the term of Prof. Bhuimali was extended under Section 63(11) of the aforesaid Act by the State Government for a period of 3 (three) months w.e.f. 16.04.2017 or till regular Vice-Chancellor is appointed by constitution of the Search Committee; and,

Whereas the said term of Prof. Bhuimali is going to expire on 15.07.2017; and,

Whereas in terms of the clause (a) of sub-section (8) Section 61 of Raiganj University Act, 2014 (West Bengal Act XXVI of 2014), w.e.f. 8th day of May, 2017, the provisions of Section 63 have come to an end and stand repealed, and thus, the power conferred under sub-Section (4) of Section 63, and consequential powers conferred under clause (a) of clause (b) of sub-Section (4) of Section 61 of the said Act, cannot be exercised any longer; and,

Whereas in order to deal with the obtaining situation, the State Government has decided invoke the provisions of Section 65 of Raiganj University Act, 2014, in order to remove the difficulty; and,

Now, the Hon'ble Chancellor, in exercise of the power conferred by Section 65 of the Raiganj University Act, 2014, and in consultation with the Minister-in-Charge, Department of Higher Education, Science & Technology and Bio-Technology, is pleased to extend the term of Prof. Bhuimali as the first Vice-Chancellor of the Raigunj University for a further period of 03 (three) months w.e.f. 16.07.2017 or till a regular Vice-Chancellor is appointed through the Search Committee or Prof. Bhuimali attains the age of 65 (sixty-five) years [DOB: 06-02-1960] or until further orders, whichever is the earliest.

By order of the Chancellor,

Vivek Kumar)

Secretary to the Chancellor Raiganj University & Principal Secretary to the Government of West Bengal